March 10, 2008
Flinton PA

James Luther, chairman, called the regular monthly meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors
to order at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of
America and the Lord’s prayer.

Those present included supervisors James Luther, Neal Maneval, and Tracy Plessinger, David
Cunningham of Keller Engineers, Ryan Plessinger, and Bob Munshower.

The minutes of the February regular meeting were read. Neal Maneval made a motion to approve the
minutes as presented. Tracy Plessinger seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors
voted aye.

Visitors

None

Public/Supervisor Comment
None.

Old Business

The secretary reported that he is still working to finalize the proposed ordinance regulating on-lot sewage
issues, adding the SEQ’s revisions. A finalized version should be ready for next month’s meeting.

The roadmaster reported that PADEP has expanded its strip mine reclamation project at the end of Frye
Road. This will cause a delay in the installation of new drainage pipes under Oshell Road, which PADEP
is replacing as a part of that project.

The secretary reported that Keller Engineers will be doing the weight and speed limit studies on township
roads as the weather allows.

New Business/Secretaries Report

David Cunningham reported on the possibility of constructing a building to be shared by the township
and the GVMA. He presented some preliminary sketches of a building and war memorial and how to
integrate those two projects together. The building would be owned by the township, but shared with the
authority. There was discussion regarding costs of a new building, how it could be funded, whether or
not the existing building should be demolished, and the best way to integrate the proposed war memorial
into the new building project. If we decide to move forward with a project, David and Adam Long will
attend next month’s meeting to provide further detail regarding all of the issues discussed. Tracy
Plessinger made a motion to agree in principle to sharing construction costs and use of a building with
the GVMA providing that details agreeable to both entities can be worked out. Neal Maneval seconded
the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye. Neal Maneval made a motion to write a
letter to the Penns Woods District of the Boy Scouts of America explaining the situation with the war
memorial and asking that Ryan Plessinger be given credit toward his Eagle badge for having progressed
the project to this point. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors
voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve receipts and disbursements presented for March. Neal
Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the treasurer’s report for February. Neal Maneval seconded
the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Meeting adjourned at 9:22 PM.

Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary/Treasurer



Beginning Balance

Total October Receipts
Sub Total

Total October Expenditures
Ending Balance

Treasurer's Report
March 31, 2008
General Fund PLGIT Account

Receipts
Cleared Receipts
Interest on PLGIT checking account

Expenses
Cleared Expenditures

$

$

2,834.81
49.43

10,296.36

$ 25,919.07

$ 2,884.24
$ 28,803.31

$ 10,296.36
$ 18,506.95



Receipts
Check #1003
Check #1004

Expenses

Check #5735
Check #5736
Check #5737
Check #5738
Check #5739
Check #5740
Check #5741
Check #5742
Check #5743
Check #5744
Check #5745
Check #5746
Check #5747
Check #5748
Check #5749

Glendale Valley Municipal Authority
Receipts/Disbursements
March 17, 2008

GVMA (Reimbursement of engineering fees)
GVMA (Reimbursement of engineering fees)
Total March Receipts

Penelec (Building)

Penelec (Sign)

Windstream (Phone)

Altoona Mirror (Advertising)

Bonnie Plessinger (Reimbursement)
Cambria County Treasurer

Centax (EIT Collection Commission)
Diane Gaul (wages)

James F. Luther, Road Master
James F. Luther, Supervisor

Neal E. Maneval, Supervisor

Tracy A. Plessinger, Sec/Treas
Tracy A. Plessinger, Supervisor
Northwest Savings Bank
Mountaindale Community Development Corporation (March Rent)
Total March Expenditures
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3,000.00
3,000.00
6,000.00

18.12
12.58
57.30
152.96
525.29
3.00
49.87
27.77
88.19
44.13
44.13
706.90
44.13
371.10
225.00
2,370.47
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