James Luther, chairman, called the regular monthly meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors to order at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America and the Lord's prayer.

Those present included supervisors James Luther, Neal Maneval, and Tracy Plessinger, David Cunningham of Keller Engineers, Ryan Plessinger, and Bob Munshower.

The minutes of the February regular meeting were read. Neal Maneval made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Tracy Plessinger seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Visitors

None

Public/Supervisor Comment

None.

## **Old Business**

The secretary reported that he is still working to finalize the proposed ordinance regulating on-lot sewage issues, adding the SEO's revisions. A finalized version should be ready for next month's meeting.

The roadmaster reported that PADEP has expanded its strip mine reclamation project at the end of Frye Road. This will cause a delay in the installation of new drainage pipes under Oshell Road, which PADEP is replacing as a part of that project.

The secretary reported that Keller Engineers will be doing the weight and speed limit studies on township roads as the weather allows.

## New Business/Secretaries Report

David Cunningham reported on the possibility of constructing a building to be shared by the township and the GVMA. He presented some preliminary sketches of a building and war memorial and how to integrate those two projects together. The building would be owned by the township, but shared with the authority. There was discussion regarding costs of a new building, how it could be funded, whether or not the existing building should be demolished, and the best way to integrate the proposed war memorial into the new building project. If we decide to move forward with a project, David and Adam Long will attend next month's meeting to provide further detail regarding all of the issues discussed. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to agree in principle to sharing construction costs and use of a building with the GVMA providing that details agreeable to both entities can be worked out. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye. Neal Maneval made a motion to write a letter to the Penns Woods District of the Boy Scouts of America explaining the situation with the war memorial and asking that Ryan Plessinger be given credit toward his Eagle badge for having progressed the project to this point. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve receipts and disbursements presented for March. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the treasurer's report for February. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Meeting adjourned at 9:22 PM.

Tracy A.	Plessinger,	Secretary/	Treasure

## Treasurer's Report March 31, 2008 General Fund PLGIT Account

Beginning Balance			\$ 25,919.07
	Receipts		
	Cleared Receipts	\$ 2,834.81	
	Interest on PLGIT checking account	\$ 49.43	
Total October Receipts	-		\$ 2,884.24
Sub Total			\$ 28,803.31
	Expenses		
	Cleared Expenditures	\$ 10,296.36	
Total October Expenditures			\$ 10,296.36
Ending Balance			\$ 18,506.95

## Glendale Valley Municipal Authority Receipts/Disbursements March 17, 2008

Receipts			
Check #1003	GVMA (Reimbursement of engineering fees)	\$	3,000.00
Check #1004	,		3,000.00
	Total March Receipts	\$ <b>\$</b>	6,000.00
Expenses			
Check #5735	Penelec (Building)	\$	18.12
Check #5736	Penelec (Sign)	\$	12.58
Check #5737	Windstream (Phone)	\$	57.30
Check #5738	Altoona Mirror (Advertising)	\$	152.96
Check #5739	Bonnie Plessinger (Reimbursement)	\$	525.29
Check #5740	Cambria County Treasurer	\$	3.00
Check #5741	Centax (EIT Collection Commission)	\$	49.87
Check #5742	Diane Gaul (wages)	\$	27.77
Check #5743	James F. Luther, Road Master	\$	88.19
Check #5744	James F. Luther, Supervisor	\$	44.13
Check #5745	Neal E. Maneval, Supervisor	\$	44.13
Check #5746	Tracy A. Plessinger, Sec/Treas	\$	706.90
Check #5747	Tracy A. Plessinger, Supervisor	\$	44.13
Check #5748	Northwest Savings Bank	\$	371.10
Check #5749	Mountaindale Community Development Corporation (March Rent)	\$	225.00
	Total March Expenditures	\$	2,370.47